MONTEREY COUNTY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Carl P. Holm, AICP, Director

LAND USE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT | PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES | PARKS 1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor (831)755-4800 Salinas, California 93901-4527 www.co.monterey.ca.us/rma



PUBLIC NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY BRADLEY ROAD BRIDGE SCOUR REPAIR PROJECT DRAFT INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

DATE: December 10, 2019

PROJECT TITLE: Bradley Road Bridge Scour Repair Project

PROJECT LOCATION: The Bradley Road Bridge is located approximately 5 miles north of the Monterey County/San Luis Obispo County border, just west of Bradley and approximately ½ mile east of U.S. Highway 101 in unincorporated Monterey County, California.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The County of Monterey (County) RMA proposes to implement the Bradley Road Bridge Scour Repair Project (proposed project) to repair and protect the Bradley Road Bridge piers (Bridge No. 44C-0050), which are currently exposed and being undermined due to ongoing scour (the erosion of soil or sediment). The existing bridge is approximately 1,668 feet long by 27 feet wide and spans the Salinas River. The bridge is a twenty-four-span steel truss and concrete girder bridge with 23 concrete piers and two concrete abutments. The bridge has a history of scour at the concrete piers in the low flow channel of the Salinas River, which is currently undermining the foundations of Piers 16 through 19. The proposed project would install cast-in-drilled-hole (CIDH) piles and retrofit of the pier footing caps at Piers 16 through 19. The bridge would remain open to public use during construction and no traffic detours will be required.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: December 10, 2019 to January 17, 2020

HOW TO REVIEW AND COMMENT: Copies of the Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) and the associated Technical Reports are available for public review at the Monterey County RMA, 1441 Schilling Place, 2nd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901. Additionally, the Draft IS/MND and associated Technical Reports are available for viewing or downloading on the County of Monterey website at https://www.co.monterey.ca.us/government/departments-i-z/resource-management-agency-rma/public-works/current-major-projects/bradley-mitigated-negative-declaration. Written comments on the Draft IS/MND must be received no later than January 17, 2020 at 5:00 pm. (a 38-day public review period). Please send written comments to:

Monterey County RMA Attn: José Gómez, Project Manager II 1441 Schilling Place, 2nd Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Written comments can also be emailed to gomezj2@co.monterey.ca.us or submitted by facsimile at (831) 755-4816.

After the public review period, the Resource Management Agency (RMA) will prepare a Final IS/MND for consideration and certification by the County of Monterey.

QUESTIONS? If you have any questions regarding this project or the Notice of Availability, please contact José Gómez at the email address noted above or by phone at (831) 755-4816.